



### PERTH, FRIDAY, 23 JUNE 2017 No. 123

SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY KEVIN J. McRAE, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 1.00 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

#### Western Australia

# Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations (No. 2) 2017

#### **Contents**

#### Part 1 — Preliminary

- 1. Citation
- 2. Commencement

### Part 2 — Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) Regulations 1998 amended

- 3. Regulations amended
- 4. Regulation 3A inserted

3A. Parking charges for boat trailers: Hillarys Boat Harbour

### Part 3 — Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Regulations 1964 amended

- 5. Regulations amended
- 6. Regulation 13 amended

# Part 4 — Road Traffic (Administration) Regulations 2014 amended

- 7. Regulations amended
- 8. Regulation 35 amended

$\overline{}$				
$C_{\ell}$	٦n	ıte	n	te

Part	5 —	Road	Traffic	(Vehicles	5)
_	Regu	lation	s 2014	amended	

	rari 5 — Noua Traffic (venicles
	Regulations 2014 amended
9.	Regulations amended
10.	Regulation 87 amended
11.	Regulation 88 amended
12.	Regulation 89 amended
13.	Regulation 90 amended
14.	Regulation 91 amended

- Regulation 92 amended 15. Regulation 93 amended 16.
- 17. Regulation 93A amended Regulation 94 amended 18.
- 19. Regulation 95 amended
- 20. Various fees amended

### Part 6 — Taxi Regulations 1995 amended

- 21. Regulations amended
- 22. Regulation 19 amended

### Part 7 — Transport (Country) Taxi-car) Regulations 1982 amended

- 23. Regulations amended
- 24. Schedule 1 replaced

Schedule 1 — Fees

### Part 8 — Transport Co-ordination Regulations 1985 amended

- Regulations amended 25.
- 26. Regulation 8A amended
- 27. Regulation 8B amended

### Part 9 — W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983 amended

- 28. Regulations amended
- Schedule 1 amended 29.

Contents

### Part 10 — Western Australian Photo Card Regulations 2014 amended

- 30. Regulations amended
- 31. Regulation 7 amended

Marine and Harbours Act 1981

Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Act 1963
Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008
Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012
Taxi Act 1994
Transport Co-ordination Act 1966
Western Australian Marine Act 1982
Western Australian Photo Card Act 2014

# Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations (No. 2) 2017

Made by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

### Part 1 — Preliminary

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport Regulations Amendment* (Fees and Charges) Regulations (No. 2) 2017.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2017.

Part 2 Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) Regulations 1998

amended

#### r. 3

# Part 2 — Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) Regulations 1998 amended

### 3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Marine and Harbours (Departmental Areas) Regulations 1998*.

#### 4. Regulation 3A inserted

After regulation 3 insert:

# 3A. Parking charges for boat trailers: Hillarys Boat Harbour

The following charges are payable for parking a boat trailer on departmental land at Hillarys Boat Harbour where it is indicated publicly that the parking of boat trailers is permitted —

- (a) a daily charge of \$8.40;
- (b) an annual charge of \$127.00.

Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Regulations 1964 amended

Part 3

r. 5

### Part 3 — Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Regulations 1964 amended

#### 5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Motor Vehicle Drivers Instructors Regulations 1964*.

#### 6. Regulation 13 amended

In regulation 13 in the Table:

(a) in item 1 delete "\$93.00" and insert:

\$94.60

(b) in item 3 delete "\$5.30" and insert:

\$5.35

(c) in item 5 delete "\$7.70" and insert:

\$7.80

Part 4 Road Traffic (Administration) Regulations 2014 amended

r. 7

# Part 4 — Road Traffic (Administration) Regulations 2014 amended

#### 7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Road Traffic (Administration) Regulations 2014.* 

#### 8. Regulation 35 amended

In regulation 35(2) delete the Table and insert:

#### **Table**

Service	Fee \$
For searching records manually, per record	18.00
For searching records by computer where a list of vehicles to be searched is supplied to the CEO on a data storage device, per record	3.35
For production of an extract of a record, per extract	19.60
For detailed searching of current and historical information about a record, including production of supporting documentation, per search	23.20

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 amended

Part 5

r. 9

### Part 5 — Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 amended

#### 9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014.

#### 10. Regulation 87 amended

In regulation 87 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	66.90	52.20
Heavy vehicle	154.50	102.40
All other vehicles	97.20	66.90

Part 5 Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 amended

r. 11

#### 11. Regulation 88 amended

In regulation 88 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	75.10	58.60
Heavy vehicle	173.50	114.95
All other vehicles	109.15	75.10

#### 12. Regulation 89 amended

In regulation 89 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine		
change	69.00	53.85

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 amended

Part 5

r. 13

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Heavy vehicle	159.40	105.65
All other vehicles	100.30	69.00

### 13. Regulation 90 amended

In regulation 90 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	66.90	52.20
Heavy vehicle	154.50	102.40
All other vehicles	97.20	66.90

Part 5 Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 amended

r. 14

#### 14. Regulation 91 amended

In regulation 91 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	77.20	60.20
Heavy vehicle	178.25	118.15
All other vehicles	112.15	77.20

#### 15. Regulation 92 amended

In regulation 92 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	68.80	53.70

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 amended

Part 5

r. 16

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Heavy vehicle	158.95	105.35
All other vehicles	100.00	68.80

### 16. Regulation 93 amended

In regulation 93 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine change	78.60	61.30
Heavy vehicle	181.50	120.30
All other vehicles	114.20	78.60

Part 5 Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 amended

r. 17

#### 17. Regulation 93A amended

In regulation 93A delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine	60.25	52.20
change	68.35	53.30
Heavy vehicle	157.85	104.65
All other vehicles	99.30	68.35

#### 18. Regulation 94 amended

In regulation 94 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Motor home or trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier, vehicle with engine		
change	68.40	53.40

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 amended

Part 5

r. 19

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Heavy vehicle	158.05	104.75
All other vehicles	99.40	68.40

### 19. Regulation 95 amended

In regulation 95(1) delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Place of examination	Fee (\$)
Place other than a region mentioned in this Division	66.90
Gascoyne region	75.10
Goldfields-Esperance region	69.00
Great Southern region, Peel region	66.90
Kimberley region	77.20
Mid West region	68.80
Pilbara region	78.60
South West region	68.35
Wheatbelt region	68.40

Part 5 Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 amended

r. 20

#### 20. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 44(4)(a)	\$8.95	\$9.10
r. 48	\$8.80	\$8.90
r. 97(a)	\$261.95	\$266.50
r. 97(b)	\$131.70	\$134.00
r. 98(1)	\$12.20	\$12.40
r. 101	\$9.70	\$9.80
r. 107	\$25.30	\$25.70
r. 112(a)	\$25.30	\$25.70
r. 112(b)	\$16.60	\$16.90
r. 112(d)	\$29.20	\$29.70
r. 112(f)	\$955.00	\$971.70
r. 112(g)(i)	\$231.30	\$235.30
r. 112(g)(ii)	\$114.30	\$116.30
r. 114(1) and (2)	\$17.40	\$17.70
r. 130(1)(a)	\$10 206.80	\$10 385.00
r. 130(1)(b)	\$2 042.00	\$2 078.00

Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 amended

Part 5

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 130(1)(c)	\$1 016.30	\$1 034.00
r. 130(1)(d)	\$203.00	\$206.50
r. 130(1)(e)	\$2 042.00	\$2 078.00
r. 130(1)(f)	\$88.70	\$90.20
r. 130(2)	\$509.60	\$518.50
r. 130(3)(a) and (b)	\$21.00	\$21.30
r. 134(1)(b)	\$32.10	\$32.60
r. 235(4)	\$19.50	\$19.80

Part 6

Taxi Regulations 1995 amended

r. 21

### Part 6 — Taxi Regulations 1995 amended

#### 21. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Taxi Regulations 1995.

#### 22. Regulation 19 amended

(1) In regulation 19(1) delete "\$210" and insert:

\$213.70

(2) In regulation 19(2) delete "\$74." and insert:

\$75.30.

(3) In regulation 19(4) delete "\$43." and insert:

\$43.75.

Transport (Country Taxi-car) Regulations 1982 amended

Part 7

r. 23

### Part 7 — Transport (Country Taxi-car) Regulations 1982 amended

#### 23. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Transport (Country Taxi-car) Regulations 1982.* 

#### 24. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 8, 10, 11, 14 and 17]

Item	Description	\$
1.	Administration fee for issuing taxi-car licence (r. 8(2))	213.70
2.	Fee for issuing or renewing ordinary taxi-car licence (r. 8(2) and 10(1))	213.70
3.	Fee for transferring ordinary taxi-car licence (r. 11(3))	224.85
4.	Fee for issuing number plates for vehicle licensed as taxi-car (r. 14(1))	43.75
5.	Fee for authorising operation of vehicle in substitution for vehicle under repair (r. 17(1))	75.30

Part 8

Transport Co-ordination Regulations 1985 amended

r. 25

# Part 8 — Transport Co-ordination Regulations 1985 amended

#### 25. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Transport Co-ordination Regulations 1985*.

#### 26. Regulation 8A amended

In regulation 8A:

(a) in paragraph (a)(ii) delete "\$68;" and insert:

\$69.15;

(b) in paragraph (d) delete "\$1.65." and insert:

\$1.70.

#### 27. Regulation 8B amended

In regulation 8B(b) delete "\$43." and insert:

\$43.75.

W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983 amended

Part 9

r. 28

# Part 9 — W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983 amended

#### 28. Regulations amended

This Part amends the W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983.

#### 29. Schedule 1 amended

(1) In Schedule 1 clause 1(a) delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Length of vessel (metres)	Examination of plans (\$)	Initial survey (\$)	Subsequent surveys (\$)
Not over 5	647	910	269
Over 5 but not over 6	760	1 269	326
Over 6 but not over 7	826	1 788	397
Over 7 but not over 8	1 066	2 374	430
Over 8 but not over 9	1 317	3 093	464
Over 9 but not over 10	1 542	3 804	490
Over 10 but not over 11	1 902	4 572	539
Over 11 but not over 12	2 257	5 351	594

W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983 amended Part 9

Length of vessel (metres)	Examination of plans (\$)	Initial survey (\$)	Subsequent surveys (\$)
Over 12 but not over 13	2 609	6 125	649
Over 13 but not over 14	2 977	6 896	700
Over 14 but not over 15	3 337	7 666	752
Over 15 but not over 16	3 677	8 444	802
Over 16 but not over 17	4 036	9 216	857
Over 17 but not over 18	4 405	9 988	909
Over 18 but not over 19	4 745	10 760	960
Over 19 but not over 20	5 108	11 537	1 016
Over 20 but not over 21	5 519	12 365	1 094
Over 21 but not over 22	5 935	13 195	1 181
Over 22 but not over 23	6 349	14 023	1 260
Over 23 but not over 24	6 776	14 866	1 339
Over 24 but not over 25	7 184	15 689	1 413

W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983 amended

Part 9

Length of vessel (metres)	Examination of plans (\$)	Initial survey (\$)	Subsequent surveys (\$)
Over 25 but not over 26	7 612	16 517	1 493
Over 26 but not over 27	8 015	17 348	1 567
Over 27 but not over 28	8 444	18 193	1 655
Over 28 but not over 29	8 850	19 020	1 730
Over 29 but not over 30	9 266	19 845	1 811
Over 30 but not over 31	9 738	20 738	1 917
Over 31 but not over 32	10 222	21 643	2 026
Over 32 but not over 33	10 684	22 527	2 129
Over 33 but not over 34	11 169	23 421	2 237
Over 34 but not over 35	11 639	24 308	2 343
Over 35 but not over 36	12 124	25 197	2 449
Over 36 but not over 37	12 608	26 087	2 559
Over 37 but not over 38	13 067	26 993	2 655

Part 9 W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983 amended

Length of vessel (metres)	Examination of plans (\$)	Initial survey (\$)	Subsequent surveys (\$)
Over 38 but not over 39	13 550	27 876	2 762
Over 39 but not over 40	14 023	28 767	2 868
Over 40 but not over 41	14 565	29 711	3 009
Over 41 but not over 42	15 093	30 667	3 141
Over 42 but not over 43	15 628	31 629	3 268
Over 43 but not over 44	16 165	32 563	3 406
Over 44 but not over 45	16 698	33 532	3 536
Over 45 but not over 46	17 233	34 468	3 663
Over 46 but not over 47	17 768	35 418	3 797
Over 47 but not over 48	18 299	36 377	3 929
Over 48 but not over 49	18 845	37 321	4 057
Over 49 but not over 50	19 372	38 268	4 198
Over 50	19 673	38 770	4 274

W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983 amended

Part 9

r. 29

(2) In Schedule 1 clause 2(1) in the Table items 1 and 3 delete "\$152.80" and insert:

\$155.40

Part 10 Western Australian Photo Card Regulations 2014 amended

r. 30

### Part 10 — Western Australian Photo Card Regulations 2014 amended

#### 30. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Western Australian Photo Card Regulations 2014.

#### 31. Regulation 7 amended

In regulation 7 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Item	Matter	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for, and issue of, a photo card other than a photo card referred to in	
	item 2 or 3	43.20
2.	Application for, and issue of, a replacement photo card in	
	accordance with r. 4	35.80
3.	Application for, and issue of, an additional photo card in	
	accordance with r. 5	36.60

R. NEILSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.